
Resolution No. 2020-05 

January 6, 2020 

Page 1 of 2 

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-05 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF POMONA, 

CALIFORNIA AMENDING THE FY 2019-20 OPERATING BUDGET BY 

APPROPRIATING $120,000 FROM THE FRANCHISE FEE-FUNDED 

PROGRAMS ENTERPRISE FUND  BALANCE 

 

WHEREAS, on October 3, 2019, the City released a Request for Proposal (RFP) for a 

Consultant to provide a Solid Waste Service Rate Study, Cost of Service and Fee Study, and 

Hauler Audit. 

  

WHEREAS, R3 Consulting Group, Inc. was determined to be the most responsive, 

responsible bidder with a bid of $166,520 to prepare the Solid Waste Service Rate Study, Cost of 

Service and Fee Study, and Hauler Audit. 

 

WHEREAS, on January 6, 2020, the City Council awarded Bid Number 2019-26 to R3 

Consulting Group, Inc. in the amount of $166,520. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Pomona 

as follows: 

 

SECTION 1.   Authorizes the amendment of the FY 2019-20 Operating Budget by 

appropriating $120,000 from the Franchise Fee Funded Programs Enterprise Fund balance (587-

2505-XXXXX-00000). 

 

 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 6th DAY OF JANUARY, 2020. 

 

ATTEST: CITY OF POMONA: 
 

 

    

Rosalia A. Butler, MMC, City Clerk Tim Sandoval, Mayor 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 

 

  

Sonia Carvalho, City Attorney 

 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

CITY OF POMONA 

 

Attachment 1 



Resolution No. 2020-05 

January 6, 2020 

Page 2 of 2 

I, ROSALIA A. BUTLER, MMC, CITY CLERK of the City of Pomona do hereby certify that 

the foregoing Resolution was adopted at a Regular Meeting of the City Council of the City of 

Pomona held on the 6th day of January, 2020, by the following vote: 

 

 AYES:  

 NOES:  

 ABSENT:  

 ABSTAIN:  

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the City 

of Pomona, California, this 6th day of January, 2020. 

 

   

 Rosalia A. Butler, MMC, City Clerk 


